## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

INMARK, INC. D/B/A PREFERRED BILLING	)	) CASE NO. 2000-243
ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) OF KRS 278.535	)	

## ORDER

By letter dated October 4, 2000, Inmark, Inc. d/b/a Preferred Billing ("Preferred Billing") requested an extension of time to file its response to the show cause Order herein; requested that the public hearing scheduled for October 11, 2000 be rescheduled for a later date; and requested that an informal conference be scheduled to allow Commission Staff and Preferred Billing to examine the facts of the case and to explore possible resolution of the outstanding issues. Counsel for Preferred Billing is "outside" counsel and he had no knowledge of the show cause proceeding until Commission Staff contacted him by telephone on October 4, 2000. Notice of the filing of the show cause Order was served on a Preferred Billing employee who failed to understand the nature of the proceeding. The Commission finds that good cause exists to grant the requests of counsel for Preferred Billing.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Preferred Billing shall have an extension of time to file a response herein to and including October 20, 2000.
  - 2. The public hearing scheduled for October 11, 2000 is cancelled.

3. Within 30 days of the date of this Order, an informal conference shall be convened on a date and time mutually determined by Commission Staff and counsel for Preferred Billing.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2000.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director